
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 19th September, 2011, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2011 ( 1 - 6) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12 ( 7 - 136) 

5. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2011/12 ( 137 - 218) 

6. Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-residential Services (Domiciliary 
Charging Policy) ( 219 - 286) 

7. Review of the Kent Children's Trust Board ( 287 - 322) 

8. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Quarterly Update ( 323 - 330) 

9. Kent PCT Funding for Social Care, Improving Health Outcomes ( 331 - 342) 

10. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 22 June 2011 and 13 July 
2011 ( 343 - 350) 

11. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 25 July 2011 ( 
351 - 354) 

12. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Managing Director 
Friday, 9 September 2011 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 18 July 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland  Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry (Corporate 
Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of 
Human Resources), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business and Support), 
Ms A Honey (Corporate Director, Customer and Communities), Mr M Newsam 
(Interim Corporate Director of Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health), Mr A Roberts (Interim Corporate Director Education 
Learning and Skills), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law)  Mr A Wood 
(Acting Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
The Open Golf Championship 2011 - Sandwich and the Kent County Show  
 

Before the commencement of business Mr Carter placed on record his thanks on 
behalf of the County Council to all those from KCC and its partners who had done 
so much to make the Open Golf Championship held in Sandwich such a success, 
which in turn had positively promoted the county of Kent on the national and 
international stage. Mr Carter also placed on record his thanks to those members 
of staff who had helped with the County Council’s stand at the Kent County Show.  

 
 
49. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2011  
(Item 3) 
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 

 
 
50. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Ex
[...]
d concurrent restructuring and tendering processes. 
 
 
 
55. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Kent  
(Item 9– Report by Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Paul Crick, Director of Planning and Environment)(Mr Crick and Mr 
Max Tant, Flood Risk Manager; were present for this item.   
 

(1)  Mr Sweetland outlined the main points of this report and said up to seventy 
thousand homes in Kent could be at risk from some form of flooding. However the 
chance of flooding from a major storm was some 1:200 so although the risks were 
low this was nonetheless a matter which the County Council took very seriously. Mr 
Tant said the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment for Kent summarised past flood 
events and future flooding potential from surface water groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses in Kent. This was different form the responsibilities of the Environment 
Agency which was for the assessment of fluvial (main river) and Coastal Flooding.    

 

(2)  Cabinet resolved:  

(a) to approve the submission of the Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment for Kent; and , 

 (b) to note the flood risk in Kent that the Council now had a strategic 
duty to oversee. 

 
 
56. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 27 
June 2011  
(Item 10– report by Mr Alex King – Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass - Head of 
Democratic Services)  
 
The Chairman declared consideration of Appendix 2 to this report to be urgent as it 
was not available at the time of the despatch of the main agenda because there was 
insufficient time following the last meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee for the 
Cabinet Member responses to be to be formulated and agreed. 
 
 Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO: CABINET – 19 SEPTEMBER 2011 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  

   RISK MONITORING 2011-12 

BY: JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & 

BUSINESS SUPPORT 

ANDY WOOD – ACTING CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE & PROCUREMENT 

   CORPORATE DIRECTORS 

SUMMARY:

Members are asked to: 

note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,

agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the ASC&PH & SCS portfolios to reflect 

realignment of budgets in line with 2010-11 outturn and changing trends of service 

provision.

agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the EHW portfolio to reflect the 

restructure of KHS, revisions to waste contracts and realignment of budgets in light of 

the 2010-11 outturn. 

note that residual pressures are currently forecast within the SCS & CCS&I portfolios 

and management action is forecast to be delivered within the F&BS, BSP&HR and 

Deputy Leader’s portfolios. 

note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 

agree that £5.246m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2011-12 

capital cash limits to future years 

agree the £0.300m transfer of funding from Preliminary Design Fees for the 

Improvement to Maidstone High Street 

agree the £0.274m transfer of funding from Broadmeadow Extension to Older Persons 

Strategy – Dorothy Lucy Centre 

agree the £0.080m and £0.045m transfer of funding from Tunbridge Wells Respite 

Centre and Bower Mount respectively to the LD Good Day programme 

note the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators 

note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June. 

note that we have not yet resolved the final split of Early Years’ budgets between 

“standards and quality assurance in early years settings” (ELS portfolio) and “provision 

of early years and childcare” (SCS portfolio).  As a transitional arrangement the entire 

budget is currently lodged in the SCS portfolio.  

agree a virement of £0.307m from the underspending on the debt charges budget within 

the Finance & Business Support portfolio to the Contact Centre and
[...]
1 -29 -1.64%

Headcount (inc. CRSS) 1,701 1,678 -23 -1.35%

Headcount (exc. CRSS) 1,396 1,370 -26 -1.86%

FTE 1,067.90 1,044.36 -23.54 -2.20%

Assignment count 4,425 4,328 -97 -2.19%

Headcount (inc. CRSS) 3,800 3,715 -85 -2.24%

Headcount (exc. CRSS) 2,611 2,551 -60 -2.30%

FTE 1,985.84 1,941.35 -44.49 -2.24%

Assignment count 1,293 1,270 -23 -1.78%

Headcount (inc. CRSS) 1,279 1,256 -23 -1.80%

Headcount (exc. CRSS) 1,187 1,167 -20 -1.68%

FTE 1,129.44 1,108.97 -20.47 -1.81%

Assignment count 5,942 5,833 -109 -1.83%

Headcount (inc. CRSS) 5,326 5,236 -90 -1.69%

Headcount (exc. CRSS) 4,988 4,920 -68 -1.36%

FTE 4,212.20 4,156.57 -55.63 -1.32%

Assignment count 34,630 33,628 32,829 -799 -2.38%

Headcount (inc. CRSS) 28,816 27,915 27,206 -709 -2.54%

Headcount (exc. CRSS) 25,799 25,123 24,407 -716 -2.85%

FTE 17,784.32 17,210.77 16,652.97 -557.80 -3.24%

New 

structure

01-Apr-11 Jun-11

Difference

Schools

KCC

KCC - 

Non Schools

BSS

ELS

C&C

E&E

FSC

31-Mar-11

CRSS = Staff on Casual Relief, Sessional or Supply contracts 

Notes:
If a member of staff works in more than one directorate they will be counted in each. However, 
they will only be counted once in the Non Schools total and once in the KCC total. 

20
Page 26



21

If a member of staff works for both Schools and Non Schools they will be counted in both of the 
total figures. However, they will only be counted once in the KCC Total. 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is asked to: 

9.1 Note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital budgets. 

9.2 Agree the realignment of revenue budgets within the ASC&PH & SCS portfolios as detailed in 
section 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 of annex 2. 

9.3 Agree the realignment of revenue budgets within the EH&W portfolio as detailed in section 1.1.1 
and 1.1.2 of annex 3. 

9.4 Note that residual pressures are currently forecast within the SCS & CCS&I portfolios and that 
management action is expected to be delivered within the F&BS, BSP&HR and Deputy Leader’s 
portfolios.

9.5 Note and agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in section 4.1. 

9.6 Agree that £5.246m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2011-12 capital cash 
limits to future years. Further details are included in section 4.10 above. 

9.7 Agree the £0.300m transfer of funding for the Improvement to Maidstone High Street. 

9.8 Agree the £0.274m transfer of funding to Older Persons Strategy – Dorothy Lucy Centre. 

9.9 Agree the £0.125m transfer of funding to the LD Good Day Programme. 

9.10 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as reported in appendix 2 and 
appendix 3 respectively. 

9.11 Note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June 2011 as provided in section 8.  

9.12 Note that we have not yet resolved the final split of Early Years’ budgets between “standards and 
quality assurance in early years settings” (ELS portfolio) and “provision of early years and 
childcare” (SCS portfolio).  As a transitional arrangement the entire budget is currently lodged in 
the SCS portfolio. 

9.13 Agree a virement of £0.307m from the underspending on the debt charges budget within the 
Finance & Business Support portfolio to the Contact Centre and Consumer Direct budget within 
the Communities, Customer Services and Improvement portfolio to meet the increase in contact 
centre call volumes.

Page 27



APPENDIX 1 

Reconciliation of Gross and Income Cash Limits in Table 1c to the Budget Book

Portfolio Gross Income Net

£k £k £k
ELS 174,374 -117,038 57,336
ELS Schools 942,054 -942,054 0
SCS 167,952 -65,654 102,298
SCS Schools 42,860 -42,860 0
ASC&PH 443,892 -126,458 317,434
EH&W 175,992 -27,021 148,971
CCS&I 145,896 -60,427 85,469
R&E 5,723 -1,586 4,137
F&BS 158,834 -19,198 139,636
BSP&HR 86,013 -38,661 47,352
DL 7,435 -1,014 6,421
Per revised A-Z 2,351,025 -1,441,971 909,054

Subsequent changes:

11,349 0 11,349
 EHW 0 260 260

 CCS&I -279 0 -279 reduction in Community Safety LSSG
 F&BS 
[...]
y.  
 
 

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



$swdbm3da.doc 

 

By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care & Public Health 

 Malcolm Newsam, Interim Corporate Director, Families & Social Care 

To: Cabinet – 19 September 2011 

Subject: CHARGING POLICY FOR HOME CARE AND OTHER NON-
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (DOMICILIARY CHARGING POLICY) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: A decision to change the Council’s Charging Policy for non- 
residential services was confirmed on 17 February 2011, when the 
County Council approved the budget for 2011-2012. Kent County 
Council’s Non-residential Charging Policy has historically been more 
generous when compared to other local authorities. The changes 
agreed by the County Council will bring Kent into line with similar 
authorities and will continue to be compliant with the Government’s 
Fairer Charging Guidance.   

The Council is required to undertake a consultation with users on the 
impact of this decision and have regard to the findings of that 
consultation before coming to a final view. Consultation on the details 
of the policy was undertaken between 9 May 2011 and 31 July 2011 
to assess the impact of the policy changes on service users prior to 
the implementation of the policy. 

This report presents the results of that consultation, considers its 
implications for service users and any impact on inequalities. 

FOR DECISION Cabinet is asked to agree that the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health should take the final decision to implement 
the revised charging policy, after taking into account the views 
expressed in this report and any further views put forward by 
Members of the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 September 2011 and the 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 20 September 2011. 

 
 
 
 
Introduction  
 

1. (1) A decision to change the Council’s Charging Policy for non-residential 
services
[...]
ooklet known as Charging for Care Provided at Home. 
The DH guidance mentioned earlier, is titled ‘Fairer Charging Policies for Home Care and 
other non-residential Social Services’. Charges can be recovered for services that are 
provided both in and outside of the home.  For the avoidance of confusion, it is proposed 
that the Domiciliary Charging Policy should be renamed Non-residential Charging Policy, 
and that, the Charging for Care Provided at Home public information booklet, should also 
be amended to reflect this change. 
 
 (7) Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of this report prior to coming to a 
final decision on the implementation of the policy as set out in the main recommendation 
below. 
 

Page 227



$swdbm3da.doc 

Recommendations  

 

12. (1) Cabinet is asked to: 

a) AGREE that the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health take the 
final decision to implement the revised charging policy after taking into account the 
views expressed in this report and any further views put forward by Members of the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 19 September 2011 and the Adult Social Care and Public 
Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
20 September 2011. 

b) AGREE that the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health will take 
the decision to approve the proposed change of name of the policy. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix A:  Consultation Analysis Report 

Appendix B:  Equality Impact Assessment 

 
Background Documents: 

Consultation on Non – residential Charging Policy Presentation, Adult Social Services and 
Public Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 July 2011. 

Non – Residential Charging Policy Changes Report, Adult Social Services and Public 
Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 April 2011. 

 
 
 
Contact details 
Michael Thomas-Sam 
Adult Social Care, Business Strategy 
Michael.Thomas-Sam@kent.gov.uk 
Tel 01622 69 6116 

Page 228



Proposed changes to 
Kent County Counci
[...]
e Kent Children’s Trust Board and replace it with a  
Children and Young people’s Joint Commissioning Board. 

                     - agree the membership and chairmanship arrangements as 
proposed in section 3.2 of the report. 

                     - agree to the establishment of a stakeholder advisory group, 
taking account of the stakeholder engagement requirements of 
other key strategic Boards and groups.  

                     - review the new arrangements in 12 months time. 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Changes to our partnership architecture in Kent, the need to take a more 
robust commissioning approach to services for children, young people and 
families and issues arising from the Ofsted inspection of Safeguarding and 
Looked After Children’s services required a thorough review of the Kent 
Children’s Trust  (KCT) strategic partnership.  

1.2 In conducting this review, the views of current KCT Board members were 
sought (Appendix 1), information on strategic partnership arrangements for 
oversight of the children, young people and families agenda in other local 
authorities was gathered (Appendix 2) and an analysis of other Kent strategic 
groups with an interest in priority areas for children and young people was 
undertaken. (Appendix 3) 

1.3 Children’s Trust arrangements were introduced through The Children Act 
2004 which placed a statutory duty to cooperate on key agencies and a 
leadership role for upper tier authorities to lead effective partnership 

Agenda Item 7

Page 287



arrangements. Through the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning 
(ASCL) Act 2009, the previous government introduced additional 
requirements to make the Children’s Trust Board a statutory body responsible 
for agreeing a Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP).  The previous 
government also introduced highly prescriptive guidance on the development 
of the CYPP. These additional requirements have been repealed; however 
the original statutory duty to cooperate r
[...]
Proofing Implications 

11.1      There are no sustainability and rural proofing implications. 

12.   Conclusion 

12.1 There has been very significant progress in key areas across the 
Improvement Plan as a whole and staff and colleagues are to be commended 
for achieving this rapid and successful transformation. However, there is still 
considerable work to do, with some complex challenges to address.  The 
Phase 2 Improvement Plan will re-focus our efforts to ensure that this rapid 
improvement is maintained over the next six months and beyond. 

 

13.   Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to NOTE the: 
 
(a) achievement of the August Improvement Notice Targets 
(b) very significant progress that has been made since the last quarterly 
report, and  
(c) themes that will be the focus of the Phase 2 Improvement Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
Malcolm Newsam 
Interim Corporate Director Families & Social Care 
01622 694173 
malcolm.newsam@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents:   

Page 329



Page 330

This page is intentionally left blank



$mjeyubv2.doc 

  
 
By: Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Public Health 
 
 Malcolm Newsam, Interim Corporate Director, Families and Social 

Care 

To: Cabinet – 19 September 2011 

Subject: KENT PCT FUNDING FOR SOCIAL CARE, IMPROVING 

HEALTH OUTCOMES. 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: The purpose of this paper is to ask Cabinet for their approval to 
utilise the PCT funding for social care improving health outcomes 
across the seven broad areas in line with the DH guidance and to 
request delegated authority to officers to commission the 
services needed and agreed with the PCT to deliver these 
improved outcomes. 

  

 

Introduction 

 

1. (1) Following recent announcements about NHS support for social care, 
including those made at the Spending Review, this report sets out the expectations placed 
on Primary Care Trusts (PCT) and Local Authorities (LA) in spending these resources in 
line with the Ope
[...]
swering 
Members’ questions. 
 
2. Welcome the undertaking given by the Cabinet Member that the comments and 
suggestions made had been noted and would be incorporated, possibly as an 
appendix, into the main consultation document. Furthermore, welcome the 
assurance given by the Cabinet Member that a succinct and user-friendly 
summary would also accompany the main consultation proposals. 

 

Cabinet Member’s Response: 
 
A Young People's Summary of the key Service Transformation proposals has been 
produced and circulated widely across the county. Comments received from members of 
Cabinet Scrutiny have been noted and will be addressed as part of the final report that 
will be produced for the Cabinet Member following the end of consultation and prior to 
any final decision being made. 
 
Date of Response: 15 August 2011 

 

 

Page 353



Page 354

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2011
	4 Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12
	5 Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2011/12
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3

	6 Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-residential Services (Domiciliary Charging Policy)
	Item 6 - Appendix A Charging Policy Consultation Analysis Report
	Item 6 - Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment Review Final Cabinet Report 19 September 2011

	7 Review of the Kent Children's Trust Board
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 KCT REVIEW - Summary of interviews with key stakeholders
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 Survey of CT Arrangements in other LAs
	Item 7 - Appendix_3_Other_Key_Partnerships
	Item 7 - Appendix 4 - Stakeholders
	Item 7 - Appendix 5 - Summary of Feedback from KCT Strategic Review Consultation

	8 Children's Services Improvement Plan - Quarterly Update
	9 Kent PCT Funding for Social Care, Improving Health Outcomes
	10 Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 22 June 2011 and 13 July 2011
	Item 10 b -  CSIP notes 130711

	11 Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 25 July 2011
	Item 11 - Appendix Follow-up items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 19 September 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr A J King, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, 
Mr B J Sweetland, Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business and Support), 
Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), 
Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms A Honey (Corporate 
Director, Customer and Communities), Mr M Newsam (Interim Corporate Director of 
Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Mr A Roberts (Interim Corporate Director Education Learning and Skills), Mr G Wild 
(Director of Governance and Law) and Mr A Wood (Acting Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
57. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
58. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12  
(Item 4– Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support 
and Mr A Wood, Acting Corporate Director for Finance & Procurement and Corporate 
Directors) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds outlined the key elements of this report and highlighted the main 
pressures.  Despite these the overall position of the budget was similar to how things 
had been in the past at this time of the year.  Mr Wood said that if management of 
the budget continued as at present then there was no reason to think that the budget 
would not be balanced or have a small surplus at year end.  Mr Lynes referred to 
page 114 of the report and raised a question regarding call volumes and training for 
staff in the Contact Centre.  Ms Honey said she would look into these matters and 
also said a review of the Contact Centre was currently underway.  
 
(2)  Mr Carter placed on record his thanks to officers for the work they were putting 
in to keep the budget on track.  He also said Cabinet Members and Corporate 
Directors needed to continue to focus on management actions in order to maximise 
opportunities and reduce pressures.  Mr Carter also asked for an update on Asylum 
matters to be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet.   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
  



 

2 

(a)    note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital 
budgets,  

  
  (b)  agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the ASC&PH & 

SCS portfolios to reflect realignment of budgets in line with 2010-11 
outturn and changing trends of service provision.  

  
  (c)  agree the changes to revenue cash limits within the EHW 

portfolio to reflect the restructure of KHS, revisions to waste contracts 
and realignment of budgets in light of the 2010-11 outturn.  

  
  (d)  note that residual pressures are currently forecast within the 

SCS & CCS&I portfolios and management action is forecast to be 
delivered within the F&BS, BSP&HR and Deputy Leader’s portfolios.  

  
  (e)  note and agree the changes to the capital programme,  

  
  (f)  agree that £5.246m of re-phasing on the capital programme is 

moved from 2011-12 capital cash limits to future years  
  
  (g) agree the £0.300m transfer of funding from Preliminary Design 

Fees for the Improvement to Maidstone High Street  
  
  (h)  agree the £0.274m transfer of funding from Broadmeadow 

Extension to Older Persons Strategy – Dorothy Lucy Centre  
  
  (i)  agree the £0.080m and £0.045m transfer of funding from 

Tunbridge Wells Respite Centre and Bower Mount respectively to the 
LD Good Day programme  

  
  (j)  note the latest financial health indicators and prudential 

indicators  
  
  (k)  note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of June.  
  
  (l)  note that the final split of Early Years’ budgets between 

“standards and quality assurance in early years settings” (ELS portfolio) 
and “provision of early years and childcare” (SCS portfolio) has not yet 
been resolved . As a transitional arrangement the entire budget is 
currently lodged in the SCS portfolio.  

  
  (m)  agree a virement of £0.307m from the under spend on the debt 

charges budget within the Finance & Business Support portfolio to the 
Contact Centre and Consumer Direct budget within the Communities, 
Customer. 



 

3 

 
 
59. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2011/12  
(Item 5– Report by Mr R Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance & Health Reform and Ms K Kerswell, Managing Director)  
(Mr R Fitzgerald, Performance Manager was present for this item)  
  
(1)  This report presented the Performance Report which provided Cabinet with 
information on the key areas of the Council’s performance activity for the first quarter 
of 2011/12.  
 
(2)  Mr Gough said the quarterly report replaced the previous Core Monitoring report 
and at this stage was still in development.  The report was therefore still being 
developed and would contain more information as the year progressed.  Mr Gough 
also spoke of the work the Performance Assurance Team and Delivery Assurance 
Team.  These were two officers groups who within their terms of reference had been 
tasked with regularly reviewing the information included in the Quarterly Report.  Mr 
Lynes said and it was agreed future reports would as appropriate include reference 
to the relevant Cabinet Member.  Mr Carter said the format of this report was a step 
in the right direction but asked Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors to 
challenge the information coming forward. 
 
(3)  Cabinet resolved to note the report  
 
 
60. Charging Policy for Home Care and other Non-residential Services 
(Domiciliary Charging Policy)  
(Item 6– Report by Mr G Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public 
Health and Mr M Newsam, Interim Corporate Director, Families & Social Care)  
(Mr M Thomas-Sam, Adult Social Care Business Strategy was present for this item)  
 
(1)  Mr Gibbens said as he would be making the decision on this matter as the 
relevant portfolio holder he wanted his decision to be informed by the views reached 
by the Cabinet and also those reached by the Adult Social Care and Public Health 
Policy Overview Committee which was meeting on Tuesday 20 September 2011.  In 
answer to questions, Mr Gibbens said in undertaking this review there had been wide 
consultation and every effort had been made to ensure people had been provided 
with the right information, and that work would be ongoing.  Mr Thomas-Sam said the 
report made clear the basis on which the review had been undertaken and presented 
the results of the consultation exercise.  The report also considered the implications 
for service users and any impact on inequalities. 
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to agree that: 
 

(a) the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health take the final 
decision to implement the revised charging policy after taking into account the 
views expressed in the Cabinet report and those of the Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was meeting on 
20 September 2011. 
 



 

4 

(b)  and for the reasons set out in the Cabinet report, the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health should take the decision to approve the 
proposed change of name of the policy to the ‘Non-Residential Charging Policy’. 

 
 
61. Review of the Kent Children's Trust Board  
(Item 7– Report by Mrs J Whittle, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
and Mrs M White, Business Strategy and Support) 
 
(1)  Mrs Whittle said this report set out the methodology and outcomes of the 
strategic review of the current Kent Children’s Trust Board arrangements.  The report 
made recommendations for changed arrangements which were required in order to 
meet statutory responsibilities.  The report also proposed other arrangements that 
focused on joint commissioning to improve outcomes for vulnerable children and 
young people.  Mrs Whittle referred also to paragraph 3.2 of the report which detailed 
the proposed membership of the new Children and Young People’s Joint 
Commissioning Board.  Mr Carter spoke of the importance of having the right 
connections between the locality based trust boards and the role of KCC members 
as corporate parents.  
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to approve the following actions: 
 

(a)  for the reasons described in the Cabinet report, to cease the Kent 
Children’s Trust Board and replace it with a  Children and Young people’s Joint 
Commissioning Board. 
         
(b)  agree the membership and chairmanship arrangements as proposed in 
section 3.2 of the Cabinet report. 
  
(c)   agree to the establishment of a stakeholder advisory group, taking account 
of the stakeholder engagement requirements of other key strategic Boards and 
groups; and, 
 
(d)   a review the new arrangements be undertaken in 12 months time. 

 
 
62. Children's Services Improvement Plan - Quarterly Update  
(Item 8– Report by Mrs J Whittle, Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
and Mr M Newsam, Interim Corporate Director, Families & Social Care) 
 
(1)  This report provided Cabinet with an update on progress on the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan and outlined the focus for the next six months.  Mrs 
Whittle said that with thanks to the staff involved significant progress continued to be 
made and as a result a firm grip had been restored with respect to the allocation of 
cases.  Mrs Whittle also reported on a meeting with the Children’s Minister who had 
been reassured as to the progress being made and future focus.  Mrs Whittle also 
gave an update on the campaign to recruit more experienced social workers.  There 
would be a further update to a future meeting of Cabinet on the help and support the 
Council is giving to support vulnerable families and individuals and also on the 
recruitment campaign.  
 
(2)  Cabinet resolved to  



 

5 

 
(a)  the achievement of the August Improvement Notice Targets 
 
(b)  the very significant progress that had been made since the last quarterly 

report, and  
 
(c)  the themes that would  be the focus of the Phase 2 Improvement Plan 

 
 
63. Kent PCT Funding for Social Care, Improving Health Outcomes  
(Item 9– Report by Mr G Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health and Mr M Newsam, Interim Corporate Director, Families & Social Care) (Mr 
Gough made a personal declaration of interest in that he is a co-opted member of the 
PCT cluster Board)  
 
(1)  This report asked Cabinet for approval to utilise the PCT funding for social care 
improving health outcomes across the seven broad areas in line with the Department 
of Health guidance. The report also requested delegated authority to officers to 
commission the services needed and agree with the PCT to deliver these improved 
outcomes. 
 
(2)  Mr Gibbens said the main thrust of this report was about having in place 
mechanisms which focused on allowing people to receive the help and support they 
needed in order for them to stay in their own homes.  Mr Gibbens highlighted in 
particular the agreed investment areas for Kent as detailed in paragraph 6 of the 
Cabinet report.  Mr Gough spoke about the need to promote sustainable health 
strategies which should be a focus for the Health and Wellbeing Boards.  Mr Lynes 
said he welcomed the report and spoke of the need to ensure members serving on 
Locality Boards where provided with a proper briefing on the role and purpose of 
those Boards.  Mr Carter said he agreed with the need to have member briefings and 
also said senior officers with the Families and Social Care Directorate should not 
take any decisions regarding the commissioning of services under delegated 
authority until such time as they had had proper opportunity to familiarise themselves 
with the detail of the policy and its implications.    
 
(3)  Cabinet agreed to: 
 

a)    Note the content of the report and the deployment of the re-
ablement monies 

 
b) Approve the use of the PCT funding for social care improving health 
outcomes across the seven broad areas in line with the Department of 
Health  guidance 

 
c)    senior officers within the Families and Social Care Directorate 
should not be authorised to take any decisions regarding the 
commissioning of services under delegated authority until such time as 
they had had full and proper opportunity to familiarise themselves with 
the detail of the policy and its implications.    

 
 



 

6 

64. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 22 June 2011 and 13 
July 2011  
(Item 10) 
 
Cabinet resolved that the minutes of these meetings be noted   
 
 
65. Follow up Items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 25 
July 2011  
(Item 11– report by Mr A King, Deputy Leader and Mr P Sass, Head of Democratic 
Services)  
 
Resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be noted.  
 
 
 


